# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-964-1410-HY-P; F-14826-B (DYA-6)]

# **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to K'oyitl'ots'ina, Limited. The lands are located in T. 21 N., R. 23 W., and T. 20 N., R. 25 W., Fairbanks Meridian, in the vicinity of Alatna, Alaska, aggregating 4,997.54 acres. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the *Fairbanks Daily News Miner*.

**DATES:** The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until August 29, 2005 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an

appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Joe J. Labay by phone at 907–271–3340, or by e-mail at *joe\_labay@ak.blm.gov*.

# Joe J. Labay,

Resolution Specialist, Branch of Preparation and Resolution.

[FR Doc. 05–14940 Filed 7–27–05; 8:45 am]  $\tt BILLING$  CODE 4310–\$\$–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# Bureau of Land Management [AK-964-1410-HY-P; F-14827-B (DYA-6)]

# **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an

appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to K'oyitl'ots'ina, Limited for lands in T. 21 N., R. 22 W., T. 22N., R. 22 W., and T. 22 N., R. 23 W., Fairbanks Meridian, located in the vicinity of Allakaket Alaska. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the Fairbanks Daily News Miner.

**DATES:** The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until August 29, 2005 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an

appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Joe J. Labay by phone at 907–271–3340, or by e-mail at *joe\_labay@ak.blm.gov*.

## Joe J. Labay,

Resolution Specialist, Branch of Preparation and Resolution.

[FR Doc. 05–14942 Filed 7–27–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[CA-190-05-1220-PN]

Notice of Seasonal Closure of Certain Public Lands Referred to as the Serpentine Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC), Located in the Southern Portion of San Benito County and Western Fresno County, Central Coast Region of California, to All Types of Motorized and Non-Motorized Recreation Use

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of seasonal closure of public lands.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) subpart 8364, notice is hereby given that the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Hollister Field Office will seasonally restrict public access to certain BLM-administered public lands during the period of June 4, 2005 through October 15, 2005. This seasonal closure is

needed to ensure visitor safety and protect public land users from potential health risks associated with naturally occurring asbestos found within the closure area. The BLM may also implement a visitor use permit system to control public access during the period October 16–June 1. A permit system will provide an opportunity to educate the public on the risks related to recreation use in areas of naturally occurring asbestos.

**DATES:** This seasonal closure is effective from June 4, 2005 through October 15, 2005.

ADDRESSES: Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Hollister Field Office, 20 Hamilton Court, Hollister, California, 95023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George Hill, Assistant Field Manager, Telephone: 831–630–5036 Fax: 831– 630–5055, during regular business hours, 7:30 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday

through Friday, except holidays. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This seasonal closure affects public lands located within the 30,000-acre Serpentine Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) situated within the Clear Creek Management Area (CCMA). Except for travel on county roads, public access within this area will be allowed only by written authorization from the Hollister Field Manager. Personnel of the BLM, California Department of Fish and Game, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, and law enforcement, fire, and emergency personnel are exempt from this closure only when performing official duties. Operators of communication facilities may perform maintenance activities; livestock operators may perform permitted activities, and private inholders may access their private property, as approved.

The CCMA is a popular location for off-highway vehicle (OHV) recreation. A variety of other recreation activities also occur within the CCMA, including hunting, rock-hounding, wildlife watching, and hiking. This is a unique geological area with serpentine soils and a suite of rare plants and animals. The type and level of OHV use also must be carefully managed to create an environment that promotes the health

and safety of visitors.

BLM will be restricting public access during the dry season within the CCMA, in response to studies being conducted by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), which are analyzing the exposure levels of various recreationists to naturally occurring asbestos at the CCMA. Studies conducted by EPA in September of 2004 found elevated levels